UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Buffalo Field Office
Buffalo, Wyoming
SURFACE USE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
POD Name:    Carr Draw III East
Operator:      Williams Production RMT Company
List of wells:
 Well Name Well # Qtr/Qtr Sec TWP RNG Lease #
1 CARR DRAW III E CARU 11-18BG* NWNW 18 50N 75W WYW146811
2 CARR DRAW III E CARU 11-18W NWNW 18 50N 75W WYW146811
3 CARR DRAW III E CARU 12-19BG SWNW 19 50N 75W WYW154404
4 CARR DRAW III E CARU 12-19W SWNW 19 50N 75W WYW154404
5 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-19BG SWSW 19 50N 75W WYW154404
6 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-19W SWSW 19 50N 75W WYW154404
7 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-19BG NENW 19 50N 75W WYW146811
8 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-19W NENW 19 50N 75W WYW146811
9 CARR DRAW III E CARU 23-19BG NESW 19 50N 75W WYW146811
10 CARR DRAW III E CARU 23-19W NESW 19 50N 75W WYW146811
11 CARR DRAW III E CARU 32-19BG SWNE 19 50N 75W WYW146811
12 CARR DRAW III E CARU 32-19W SWNE 19 50N 75W WYW146811
13 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-19BG SWSE 19 50N 75W WYW146811
14 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-19W SWSE 19 50N 75W WYW146811
15 CARR DRAW III E CARU 41-19BG NENE 19 50N 75W WYW146811
16 CARR DRAW III E CARU 41-19W NENE 19 50N 75W WYW146811
17 CARR DRAW III E CARU 43-19BG NESE 19 50N 75W WYW146811
18 CARR DRAW III E CARU 43-19W NESE 19 50N 75W WYW146811
19 CARR DRAW III E CARU 12-20BG SWNW 20 50N 75W WYW146811
20 CARR DRAW III E CARU 12-20W SWNW 20 50N 75W WYW146811
21 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-20BG SWSW 20 50N 75W WYW146811
22 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-20W SWSW 20 50N 75W WYW146811
23 CARR DRAW III E CARU 22-20BG SENW 20 50N 75W WYW146811
24 CARR DRAW III E CARU 22-20W SENW 20 50N 75W WYW146811
25 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-20BG SWSE 20 50N 75W WYW129538
26 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-20W SWSE 20 50N 75W WYW129538
27 CARR DRAW III E CARU 43-20BG NESE 20 50N 75W WYW146811
28 CARR DRAW III E CARU 43-20W NESE 20 50N 75W WYW146811
1
 Well Name Well # Qtr/Qtr Sec TWP RNG Lease #
29 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-29BG NENW 29 50N 75W WYW129538
30 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-29W NENW 29 50N 75W WYW129538
31 CARR DRAW III E CARU 41-29BG NENE 29 50N 75W WYW129538
32 CARR DRAW III E CARU 41-29W NENE 29 50N 75W WYW129538
33 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-30BG SWSW 30 50N 75W WYW146812
34 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-30W SWSW 30 50N 75W WYW146812
35 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-30BG NENW 30 50N 75W WYW146812
36 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-30W NENW 30 50N 75W WYW146812
37 CARR DRAW III E CARU 31-30BG NWNE 30 50N 75W WYW146812
38 CARR DRAW III E CARU 31-30W NWNE 30 50N 75W WYW146812
39 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-30BG SWSE 30 50N 75W WYW146812
40 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-30W SWSE 30 50N 75W WYW146812
41 CARR DRAW III E CARU 41-30BG NENE 30 50N 75W WYW146812
42 CARR DRAW III E CARU 41-30W NENE 30 50N 75W WYW146812
43 CARR DRAW III E CARU 42-30BG NESE 30 50N 75W WYW146812
44 CARR DRAW III E CARU 42-30W NESE 30 50N 75W WYW146812
45 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-31BG NENW 31 50N 75W WYW146812
46 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-31W NENW 31 50N 75W WYW146812
47 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-13BG SWSW 13 50N 76W WYW146290
48 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-13W SWSW 13 50N 76W WYW146290
49 CARR DRAW III E CARU 23-13BG NESW 13 50N 76W WYW146290
50 CARR DRAW III E CARU 23-13W NESW 13 50N 76W WYW146290
51 CARR DRAW III E CARU 32-13BG SWNE 13 50N 76W WYW146290
52 CARR DRAW III E CARU 32-13W SWNE 13 50N 76W WYW146290
53 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-13BG SWSE 13 50N 76W WYW146290
54 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-13W SWSE 13 50N 76W WYW146290
55 CARR DRAW III E CARU 43-13BG NESE 13 50N 76W WYW146290
56 CARR DRAW III E CARU 43-13W NESE 13 50N 76W WYW146290
57 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-23BG SWSE 23 50N 76W WYW146290
58 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-23W SWSE 23 50N 76W WYW146290
59 CARR DRAW III E CARU 44-23BG SESE 23 50N 76W WYW146290
60 CARR DRAW III E CARU 44-23W SESE 23 50N 76W WYW146290
61 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-24BG SWSW 24 50N 76W WYW146290
62 CARR DRAW III E CARU 14-24W SWSW 24 50N 76W WYW146290
63 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-24BG NENW 24 50N 76W WYW146290
64 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-24W NENW 24 50N 76W WYW146290
65 CARR DRAW III E CARU 23-24BG NESW 24 50N 76W WYW146290
66 CARR DRAW III E CARU 23-24W NESW 24 50N 76W WYW146290
67 CARR DRAW III E CARU 12-25BG SWNW 25 50N 76W WYW147335
68 CARR DRAW III E CARU 12-25W SWNW 25 50N 76W WYW147335
2
 Well Name Well # Qtr/Qtr Sec TWP RNG Lease #
69 CARR DRAW III E CARU 22-25BG SENW 25 50N 76W WYW146290
70 CARR DRAW III E CARU 22-25W SENW 25 50N 76W WYW146290
71 CARR DRAW III E CARU 23-25BG NESW 25 50N 76W WYW146290
72 CARR DRAW III E CARU 23-25W NESW 25 50N 76W WYW146290
73 CARR DRAW III E CARU 32-25BG SWNE 25 50N 76W WYW146290
74 CARR DRAW III E CARU 32-25W SWNE 25 50N 76W WYW146290
75 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-25BG SWSE 25 50N 76W WYW147335
76 CARR DRAW III E CARU 34-25W SWSE 25 50N 76W WYW147335
77 CARR DRAW III E CARU 43-25BG NESE 25 50N 76W WYW147335
78 CARR DRAW III E CARU 43-25W NESE 25 50N 76W WYW147335
79 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-26BG NENW 26 50N 76W WYW33138
80 CARR DRAW III E CARU 21-26W NENW 26 50N 76W WYW33138
81 CARR DRAW III E CARU 41-26BG NENE 26 50N 76W WYW33138
82 CARR DRAW III E CARU 41-26W NENE 26 50N 76W WYW33138
1. Please contact Bill Ostheimer Natural Resource Specialist, @ (307) 684-1117 Bureau of Land
Management, Buffalo, if there are any questions concerning these COAs.
I Programmatic mitigation measures identified in the PRB FEIS ROD

(Dalea candidum, purpureum) 5 0.6
Rocky Mountain beeplant
(Cleome serrulata) /or American vetch(Vicia americana) 5 0.6
Totals 100% 12 lbs/acre
Wildlife
1. The following conditions will minimize impacts to raptors;
a. No surface disturbing activity shall occur within ½ mile of all identified raptor nests from
February 1 through July 31, annually, prior to a raptor nest occupancy survey for the current
breeding season. This affects the following infrastructure:
6
Township/Range Section Infrastructure
50/75 18 • Wells 11-18-5075BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• The proposed pipeline along the county road within the northern
half of this section.
• The proposed overhead powerlines within NW ¼ of this section
50/75 19 • Wells 12-19-5075BG/W, 21-19-5075BG/W, 23-19-5075BG/W,
and 32-19-5075BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within the
west half of this section except the proposed pipeline corridor
along the existing primitive road in the SWSW of this section.
50/75 20 • Wells 14-20-5075BG/W, 22-20-5075BG/W, and 34-20-
5075BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• The proposed pipeline corridor along the county road from the
12-20-5075BG/W well eastward.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within the
south half of this section.
• All proposed overhead powerlines within this entire section, if
50/75 29 • Wells 21-29-5075BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors in the NE of
this section.
50/75 30 • Wells 14-30-5075BG/W and 34-30-5075BG/W and their
associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within the
south half of this section.
50/75 31 • Wells 21-31-5075BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within this
entire section.
• The proposed overhead powerlines within the NW ¼ of this
section.
50/76 12 • The proposed overhead powerlines in the SE ¼ of this section.
50/76 13 • Wells 14-13-5076BG/W, 32-13-5076BG/W, and 43-13-
5076BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within the
north half of this section except to the 12-13-5076BG/W wells.
50/76 25 • Wells 43-25-5076BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• The proposed access route / pipeline corridor to the 43-25-
5076BG/W wells within this section.
b. Surveys to document nest occupancy shall be conducted by a biologist following BLM
protocol, between April 15 and June 30. All survey results shall be submitted in writing to a

disturbing activities. This affects the following infrastructure:
Township/Range Section Infrastructure
50/75 16 • All proposed overhead powerlines associated with the federal
action within this section.
50/75 18 • Wells 11-18-5075BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within this
entire section.
• All proposed overhead powerlines within this entire section,.
50/75 19 • Wells 12-19-5075BG/W, 14-19-5075BG/W, 21-19-5075BG/W,
23-19-5075BG/W, 32-19-5075BG/W, 34-19-5075BG/W, 41-19-
5075BG/W and 43-19-5075BG/W and their associated
infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within this
entire section.
• All proposed overhead powerlines within this entire section .
50/75 20 • Wells 12-20-5075BG/W, 14-20-5075BG/W, 22-20-5075BG/W,
34-20-5075BG/W, and 43-20-5075BG/W and their associated
infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within this
entire section.
• All proposed overhead powerlines within this entire section.
50/75 21 • All proposed overhead powerlines associated with the federal
action within this section.
50/75 29 • Wells 21-29-5075BG/W and 41-29-5075BG/W and their
associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within this
entire section.
50/75 30 • Wells 14-30-5075BG/W, 21-30-5075BG/W, 31-30-5075BG/W,
41-30-5075BG/W, and 42-30-5075BG/W
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within this
entire section.
50/75 31 • Wells 21-31-5075BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within this
entire section.
• All proposed overhead powerlines within this entire section.
50/76 13 • Wells 34-13-5076BG/W and 43-13-5076BG/W and their
associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within the SE
and ENE of this section.
• All proposed overhead powerlines within NE of this section.
50/76 25 • Wells 34-25-5076BG/W and their associated infrastructure.
• All proposed access routes and/or pipeline corridors within the
SSE and SSW of this section.
8
Township/Range Section Infrastructure